

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

DOUG OMMEN, in his capacity as)
Liquidator of CoOpportunity Health, Inc., and)
DAN WATKINS, in his capacity as Special)
Deputy Liquidator of CoOpportunity Health,)
Inc.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Defendant.)

No. 17-CV-00957-CFL
Judge Charles F. Lettow

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Case Presents Discrete, Unique Issues Not Implicated in the Federal Circuit Appeals, and a Stay Is Therefore Inappropriate.	5
II. The Government’s Proposed Stay, As Currently Structured, Is Indefinite. If Granted, The Stay Should Be Made Definite In Time.....	9
III. The Government Is Not Entitled to an Extension of Time.	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1413 (10th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Insurance Co.</i> , Case No. 16-744, Federal Circuit Case No. 17-1224	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	7, 9
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> Case No. 16-649, Federal Circuit Case No. 17-1994	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10
<i>Molina Healthcare of Cal., Inc. v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 160 (2017)	11
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(1)(A)	11
